

Pace Environmental Law Review

Volume 14
Issue 2 Summer 1997

Article 13

June 1997

Brief for the Appellant, Greater Uniontown Vocational School: Ninth Annual Pace National Environmental Moot Court Competition

University of Baltimore School of Law

Follow this and additional works at: <http://digitalcommons.pace.edu/pelr>

Recommended Citation

University of Baltimore School of Law, *Brief for the Appellant, Greater Uniontown Vocational School: Ninth Annual Pace National Environmental Moot Court Competition*, 14 Pace Env'tl. L. Rev. 873 (1997)

Available at: <http://digitalcommons.pace.edu/pelr/vol14/iss2/13>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	874
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	875
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	877
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	881
A. PROCEEDINGS BELOW	881
B. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	882
SUMMARY ARGUMENT	883
ARGUMENT	885
I. THE APPLICATION OF CERCLA TO GUVS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY EXCEEDS CON- GRESS' COMMERCE CLAUSE POWERS AND UNCONSTITUTIONALLY IMPOSES RETRO- ACTIVE LIABILITY.....	888
A. The district court's decision is review able <i>de novo</i>	885
B. Application of CERCLA to the small, backyard ditch at 123 Laurel Street unconstitutionally exceeds the outer limits of Congress' commerce clause powers and encroaches on New Union's traditional police powers.....	888
1. The presence of photographic chemicals in the ditch at 123 Laurel Street does not substantially effect interstate commerce	889
2. Aggregation analysis fails to bring the Laurel Street activities within the reach of Congress' Commerce Clause powers because the activities are confined to a small backyard ditch.....	890
C. CERCLA unconstitutionally usurps Eleventh Amendment state sovereignty rights when it applied to an arm of the state where there Has been no express waiver of state immunity	885
D. CERCLA may not be applied retroactively because the statute is devoid of express or implied language, or a legislative history,	

which evince the clear legislative intent required by Landgraf for CERCLA to operate retroactively	891
1. Express language regarding retroactive Liability is noticeably absent from CERCLA's broad provisions	892
2. CERCLA's utilization of past tense language does not imply clear legislative intent to operate retroactively	893
3. Congress' inclusion of specifically prospective provisions in CERCLA is not implicit of clear legislative intent to impose liability retroactively	893
4. CERCLA can be given effect by reading the statute to operate prospectively only	894
5. CERCLA's legislative history contains no clear evidence of congressional intent to retroactively impose liability	895
E. Assessing CERCLA liability to GUVS' pre-1980 Conduct is retroactive because it creates new legal consequences for acts completed seven years prior to CERCLA's enactment ..	896
CONCLUSION	907

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Akzo Coatings, Inc. v. Aigner Corp.</i> , 30 F.3d 761 (7th Cir.1994)	IV.A
<i>Akzo Coatings, Inc. v. Aigner Corp.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 1154 (N.D. Ind. 1995)	IV.A
<i>Ambrogi v. Gould, Inc.</i> , 750 F. Supp. 1233 (M.D. Pa. 1990)	V.A
<i>Amoco Oil Co. v. Borden, Inc.</i> , 889 F.2d 664 (5th Cir. 1989)	IV.A
<i>Bethlehem Iron Works, Inc. v. Lewis Indus., Inc.</i> , 891 F. Supp. 221 (E.D. Pa. 1995)	IV.A.1
<i>Brewer v. Ravan</i> , 680 F. Supp. 1176 (M.D. Tenn. 1988)	V.A
<i>Brzonkala v. Virginia Polytechnic and State University</i> , 935 F. Supp. 779 (W.D. Va. 1996)	III.A
<i>Charter Township of Oshtemo v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 898 F. Supp. 506 (W.D. Mich. 1995)	IV.C
<i>Chesapeake & Potomac Tel. Co. v. Peck Iron & Metal</i> , 814 F. Supp. 1269 (E.D. Va. 1992)	IV.A.1
<i>Consumer Product Safety Comm'n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 107 (1980)	III.B.1
<i>Control Data Corp. v. S.C.S.C. Corp.</i> , 53 F.3d 930 (8th Cir. 1995)	IV.A
<i>Covalt v. Carey Canada Inc.</i> , 860 F.2d 1434 (7th Cir. 1988)	III.A.1
<i>Daigle v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 972 F.2d 1527 (10th Cir. 1992)	V.A
<i>Dant & Russell, Inc. v. Burlington N. R.R.</i> , 951 F.2d 246 (9th Cir. 1991)	IV.A
<i>Durfey v. E.I. DuPont De Nemours Co.</i> , 59 F.3d 121 (9th Cir. 1995)	V.A
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	II.A
<i>G.J. Leasing Co., Inc. V. Union Elec. Co.</i> , 854 F. Supp. 539 (S.D. Ill. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 54 F.3d 379 (7th Cir. 1995) .	IV.B
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> 22 U.S.(9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	II.A
<i>Hadley v. North Ark. Comm. Technical College</i> , 76 F.3d 1437 (8th Cir. 1996)	II.A

Hans v. Louisiana, 134 U.S. 1 (1890)..... II.A

Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp., 115 S. Ct. 394
(1994) II.A

In re Hanford Nuclear Litig., 780 F. Supp. 1551 (E.D.
Wash. 1991) V.A

INS v. Chadha, 462 U.S. 919 (1983)..... III.B.4

Kashani v. Purdue Univ. 813 F.2d 843, 846 (7th Cir.
1987) II.A

Kerr-McGee Chem. Corp. v. Lefton Iron & Metal Co., 14
F.3d 321 (7th Cir. 1994) IV.C

Key Tronic Corp. v. United States, 114 S. Ct. 1960
(1994) 000

Landgraf v. USI Film Products, 114 S. Ct. 1483, 1499
(1994) IV.A

Mackey v. Stanton, 586 F.2d 1126 (7th Cir. 1978) II.A

Mardan Corp. v. C.G.C. Music Ltd., 804 F.2d 1454 (9th
Cir. 1986) IV.A.1

Matter of Bell Petroleum Services, Inc., 3 F.3d 889 (5th
Cir. 1993) IV.B

Mitchell v. Forsyth, 472 U.S. 511 (1985) II.A

Mount Healthy Bd. Of Ed. v. Doyle, 429 U.S. 274
(1977) II.A

*National Labor Relations Board v. Jones & Laughlin
Steel Corp.* 301 U.S. 1,(1937) III.A

Nevada v. United States, 925 F. Supp. 691 (D. Nev.
1985) III.B.1

Ohio v. Georgeoff, 562 F. Supp. 1300 (N.D. Ohio
1983) III.B.1

Pennsylvania v. Union Gas Co. 491 U.S. 1 (1989),
overruled by Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida, 116 S.
Ct. 1114 (1996) II.A

Pierce v. Underwood, 487 U.S. 552 (1988) I

Price v. United States Navy, 39 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir.
1994) V.A

Seibert v. University of Okla. Health Sciences Ctr., 867
F.2d 591 (10th Cir. 1989) II.A

Seminole Tribe of Fla. V. Florida, 116 S. Ct. 1114
(1996) II.A

<i>Society for the Propagation of the Gospel v. Wheeler</i> , 22 F. Cas. 756 (C.C.D.N.H. 1814)(No. 13,156)	III.C.1
<i>Sturges v. Carter</i> , 114 U.S. 511 (1885).....	III.C.1
<i>Touche Ross v. Redington</i> , 422 U.S. 560 (1979)	III.B.1
<i>Town of Munster v. Sherwin-Williams Co., Inc.</i> , 27 F.3d 1268 (7th Cir. 1994).....	IV.A
<i>Town of New Windsor v. Tesa Tuck, Inc.</i> , 919 F. Supp. 662 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	IV.A.1
<i>United States v. \$814,254.76</i> , 51 F.3d 207 (9th Cir. 1995)	III.B.3
<i>United States v. Colorado & E. R.R. Co.</i> , 50 F.3d 1530 (10th Cir. 1995)	IV.A
<i>United States v. Denalli</i> , 73 F.3d 328 (11 cir. 1996) ...	III.A
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 115 S. Ct. 1624 (1995).....	III
<i>United States v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 858 F.2d 160 (4th Cir. 1988)	IV.C
<i>United States v. Northeastern Pharmaceutical & Chemical Co.,Inc.</i> 810 F.2d 726 (D. Nev. 1996)	III.B.1
<i>United States v. Olin Corp.</i> 927 F. Supp 1502(S.D.Ala.1996)	III.C.1
<i>United States v. Pappadopoulos</i> , 64 F.3d 522 (9th Cir. 1996)	III.A
<i>United States v. Pickney</i> 85 F.3d 4 (2nd Cir. 1996)	III.A
<i>United States v. Shell Oil</i> , 605 F. Supp. 1064 (D.Colo. 1985)	III.B.1
<i>United States v. South Carolina Recycling & Disposal Inc.</i> , 653 F. Supp. 984 (D.S.C. 1986).....	III.B.1
<i>United Technologies Corp. v. Browning-Ferris Indus.</i> 33 F.3d 96 (1st Cir. 1994)	IV.A
<i>Wehner v. Syntex Corp.</i> , 681 F. Supp. 651 (N.D. Cal. 1987)	V.A
<i>Werlein v. United States</i> , 746 F. Supp. 887 (D. Minn. 1990), vacated in part on other grounds, 793 F. Supp. 898 (1992)	V.A
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	III.A.2
<i>Woodman v. United States</i> , 764 F. Supp. 1467 (M.D. Fla. 1991)	V.A
<i>Yellow Freight Sys., Inc. v. ACF Indusl, Inc.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 1290 (E.D. Mo. 1995)	IV.B

U.S. CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, REGULATIONS

U.S. Const. art I, § 8, cl. 3.....	III
U.S. Const. art I, § 7, cl. 2.....	III.B
U.S.Const.amendXI	II
42 U.S.C.§6924(u)	III.B.1
42 U.S.C. § 9601 et seq.....	Proceeding Below
42 U.S.C. § 9601 (23)	V
42 U.S.C. § 9601 (24)	V
42 U.S.C. § 9601 (25)	V
42 U.S.C. § 9603	III.B.5
42 U.S.C. § 9604 (1)	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
42 U.S.C. § 9604 (i).....	V.C
42 U.S.C. § 9604 (i)(6)(B).....	V.C
42 U.S.C. § 9604 (i)(8)	V.C
42 U.S.C. § 9607	IV
42 U.S.C. § 9607 (a)	IV
42 U.S.C. § 9607 (a)(4)(A)	IV.A
42 U.S.C. § 9607 (a)(4)(B)	IV.A
42 U.S.C. § 9607 (b)(1)-(4).24	IV.A
42 U.S.C. § 9613	IV
42 U.S.C. § 9652 (a)	III.B3
400 C.F.R. § 300.400(f)	V.C

MISCELLANEOUS

H.R. 7020 § 3072, 96th Cong. (1980)	III.B.1
H.R. Rep. No. 99-253(I), 99th Cong., 2d Sess., (1986) .	IV.A.1
H.R. Rep. No. 1016, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. (1980).....	V
125 Cong. Rec. S14,964 (daily ed. Nov. 24, 1980)	III.B.5
126 Cong. Rec. at H11,772 (daily ed. Dec 3, 1980)....	III.B.5
The American Heritage Dictionary, 1001, (2nd ed. 1782)	IV.B
Subcommittee on Oversight and Investigations of the House Commerce Committee, 96th Cong., 1st Sess., <i>Hazardous Waste Disposal</i> (Comm. Print 1979)	III.A.1
<i>Sutherland Statutory Construction</i> (5th ed. 1996)	III.B.2
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 9 (Alexander Hamilton)	II.A
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 45 (James Madison)	II.A
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 51 (James Madison)	II.A

The Federalist No. 81, at 487 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)..... II.A

Stephen F. Baicker-McKee and James M. Singer, *Narrowing the Roads of Private Cost Recovery: Recent Developments Limiting the Recovery of Private Response Costs Under CERCLA §107*, 25 *Envtl. L. Rep.* 10593 (1995) IV.A

William A.Fletcher, *A Historical Interpretation of the Eleventh Amendment*, 35 *Stan. L. Rev.* 1033 (1983) ... II.A

George Clemon Freeman, Jr. *A Public Policy Essay: Superfund Retroactivity Revisited*, 50 *Bus. Law.* 663 (1995)III.B.4

Frank P. Grad, *A Legislative History of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability ("Superfund") Act of 1980*, 8 *Colum. J. Env'tl. L.* 1 (1982)III.B.4

Alfred R. Light, *CERCLA Law and Procedure Compendium*, (BNA, Washington D.C., 1992).....III.B.5
